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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Appellant appeaed on October 19, 2001 from a determination by the Department of
Hedth and Menta Hygiene (*“DHMH,” “the Department”) thet it hed failed to recognize the
authority of an Advance Directive, established in compliance with Md. Code Ann., Hedth Gen.
(herein, “HG”) 8 5-602 (2000), and was therefore subject to afinding of a"deficency” and
subject to a civil money penalty, assessed at $10,000.00. HG 88 19-1401 through 19-1404.

A hearing was held on February 8, 2002 at the Office of Adminidrative Hearings
(“OAH"), 11101 Gilroy Road, Hunt VValey, Maryland before Alan B. Jacobson, Adminigtrative
Law Judge (“ALJ’). HG 8§ 19-343 (2000 & Supp. 2001) and Code of Maryland Regulations

(“COMAR”) 10.01.03. Joseph L. Bianculli, Esq.* and Stephen J. Sfekas, Esq., represented the

! Licensed member of the Virginia Bar, appearing by authority of an order of the Circuit Court for Baltimore



Appdlant. Wendy Kronmiller and John Nugent, Assistant Attorneys Genera, represented the
Department.

Procedure in this case is governed by the contested case provisons of the Adminigtrative
Procedure Act, Procedures for Hearings before the Secretary of Hedlth and Mentad Hygiene, and
the Rules of Procedure of the Office of Administrative Hearings. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't 88
10-201 through 10-226 (1999 & Supp. 2001), COMAR 10.01.03, COMAR 28.02.012.

ISSUE

The issues presented on apped are:

1) Whether the Appellant's provision of care and sustenance to the Resident violated the
authority of an Advance Directive; and, if so,
2) Whether the Appdlant nurang home committed an actual harm to the Resident; and, if so,

3) Whether the imposition of a civil money pendty of $10,000.00 was prope.

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits

The Department submitted the following documents, which were admitted into evidence:
Agency Ex. #1 — Curriculum Vitae of William M. Vaughan, R.N., B.SN.
Agency Ex. #2 - Advance Directive, Resdent #1, dated March 19, 1997 (same as App. Ex. #6).
Agency Ex. #3 - DHMH Notice to XXXXXX, Administrator, dated October 5, 2001.
Agency Ex. #4 — Medica Records including Doctor’s Progress Notes, Physician Certifications,

Nurses Notes, Interim Orders, Physician Orders and Interim Plan of Care, and

County, pro hac vice. 0

2 The current regulations are published at 27:26 Md. Reg. 2360 (Dec. 29, 2000, effective Jan. 8, 2001) (proposed
27:18 Md. Reg. 1678-1684 (Sept. 8, 2000)) (to be codified at Code of Maryland Regulations (“* COMAR”)
28.02.01).



Physician Order Forms (same as App. Exs. 7 — 13).

Agency Ex. #5 — Curriculum Vitae of Jack Schwartz, JD.

Agency Ex. #6 — 85 Opinion of the Attorney Generd _ (2000), dip op. issued, November 16,
2000.

Agency Ex. #7 — Timdine

Agency Ex. #8 — Letter from Renee Webster to XXXXXX Hospital, dated November 27, 2001
with attached deficiencies and plan of correction.

Agency Ex. #9 — Social Progress Notes, dated June 17, 1999 through April 13, 2001.

Agency Ex. #10 — Letter to Resident #1's son from XXXXXX, Adminigtrator, and XXXXXX,

Director of Nursing, dated May 10, 2001.

The Appdlant submitted the following documents, which were admitted into evidence:
App. Ex. #1 - Statement of Deficiencies, dated August 21, 2001.
App. Ex. #2 — DHMH Notice to XXXXXX, Administrator, dated October 5, 2001.
App. Ex. #3 — Excerpts from Md. Code Ann. (Hedlth Care Decisons Act).
App. Ex. #4 - Admisson face sheet, Resident #1, dated April 13, 2001.
App. Ex. #5 — Nursing assessments, Resident #1, dated March through April 2001.
App. Ex. #6 — Advance Directive, Resident #1, dated March 19, 1997.
App. Ex. #7 — Excerpts from physician progress notes, Resdent #1, dated March through April
2001.
App. Ex. #8 — Phydcian certifications, Resident #1, dated August 1999 through July 2000.
App. Ex. #9 — Excerpts from nursing notes, Resident #1, dated April 2001.

App. Ex. #10 — Excerpts from physicians orders, Resident #1, dated January through May 2001.



App. Ex. #11 - Excerpts from interim care plans, Resident #1, date January through April 2001.
App. Ex. #12 — Physician orders, Resident #1, date March through May 2001.
App. Ex. #13 — Entera protocol, Resdent #1, dated April through May 2001.
App. Ex. #14 — XXXXXX policy and procedure re: advance directives, dated June
1996.
App. Ex. #15 - XXXXXX policy and procedure re: ethica issues dated June 1996.
App. Ex. #16 - XXXXXX policy and procedure re: patient care advisory
committee, dated June 1996.
App. Ex. #17 — Patient Care Advisory Referrds summary and referrd re: Resident #1, dated
May 1, 2001.
App. Ex. #18 — Social service notes, Resident #1, dated February 1998 through March 2001.
Tedimony
The following individuas testified on behdf of the Department:

William N. Vaughan, R.N., Chief Nurse, Hedlth Facility Surveyor, Office of Hedth Care
Qudity, DHMH.

Jack Schwartz, ESq., Director of Health Policy Development, Maryland Attorney Generd’ s
Office, accepted as an expert in the fidds of bioethics and hedlth policy.

Carol Benner, Director, Office of Hedlth Care Quality, DHMH.

The following individuas tedtified on behaf of the Appellant:
XXXXXX, Director of Socia Services, XXXXXXXX
XXXXXX, Administrator, XXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX, Director of Nursing, XXXXXXXXX.

XXXXXX, Vice Presdent of Clinica Services, X XXXXX



STIPULATIONS OF FACT

The partiesjointly stipulated to the following facts

1. On March 19, 1997, an individua identified for purposes of this proceeding as“Mrs. R.” or
“Resident #1” sgned an Advance Directive.

2. Asrequired by Maryland Law, two witnesses sgned the Advance Directive. Thereisno
contention that Mrs. R's Advance Directive is fraudulent, that she was not competent at the time
she dgned it, or that it was not properly executed.

3. InFebruary 1998 Mrs. R was admitted to X XXXXXXXX, anursing fadlity located in
Bdtimore County, which is operated by XXXXXX. At thetime of her admisson, Mrs. R was
80 years old and suffered from a variety of serious medicd alments, including dementia

4. Between 1998 and 2001, Mrs. R's medical and menta condition declined, and she was
hospitaized on several occasions for trestment of her various conditions, including episodic
dehydration. Asearly as August 1998, Mrs. R was certified to be unable to comprehend
information and to make decisons.

5. On August 25, 1999 and September 20, 1999, physicians certified that Mrs. R wasin an end
stage condition due to her condition of dementia.

6. Mrs. R was again certified as being in an end stage condition on July 17, 2000. Onthe
certifications, tube feeding was noted to be medicaly ineffective.

7. On April 5, 2001, Mrs. R was admitted to X XXXXX Hospita with adiagnoss of
dehydration. During that hospitdization, a physician at the Hospital surgically inserted adevice
known as a“gastronomy tube,” “PEG-tube,” or “G-tube’ into her ssomach, and the Hospital
initiated artificid adminigration of nutrition and hydration via the G-tube.

8. OnFriday, April 13, 2001 Mrs. R was discharged from the Hospital back to XXXXXX with
the G-tube in place.

9. Between Friday, April 13, 2001 and Friday, April 20, 2001, XXXXXXX administered only
water and medicationsto Mrs. R viaher G-tube. XXXXXXX aso attempted to feed Mrs. R
ordly during that time, but she was unable to take food by mouth.

10. After she was notified that the hospital had inserted a feeding tube into Mrs. R's somach,
Mrs. R’ s attending physician, XXXXXX., on Monday, April 16, contacted XXXXXX, M.D., a
member of the XXXXXX [Patient Care Advisory Committee] PCAC, seeking guidance
regarding her obligations. Dr. XXXXXX advised not to administer artificia nutrition, but
medicine and water flushes, in accordance with the Advance Directive.



11. Dr. XXXXXX, Mrs. R's atending physician, is not an employee of XXXXXX however, she
has privileges to practice at XXXXXX.

12. On April 14, 2001 Mrs. R’ s attending physician wrote in her progress notes. “Petient was
treated for dehydration. PEG tubeis placed...G tubeis placed againgt her living will...G tube
flushestill the decision made regarding nutrition. Discussion with nurang home gaff.”

13. On April 16, 2001 Mrs. R’ s atending physician wrote: “Pt had PEG placed for nutritional
purposes againgt the wishes of the patient. | persondly do not recommend atube placement. |
want to respect patient wishes and | discussed with Dr. XXXXXX. Present issues are notified to
ethics committee of XXXXXX. Continue G tube flushes no nutrition. Left message for family.”

14. On April 19, 2001 Mrs. R’ s attending physician wrote: “ Tried for family. Discussed with
son and daughter-in-law. Looks like they have contacted the attorney and made the decison if
patient is not fed they will sue us and aso they refused to give the name of atorney.”

15. Sometime between April 13 and 23, 2001, Mrs. R’ s attending physician contacted risk
management a XXXXXX Hospitdl in Batimore, where sheis on staff, and inquired about her
respongbilities under the circumstances.

16. On Friday morning, April 20, 2001, Mrs. R’ s attending physician contacted the charge nurse
on Mrs. R'sunit at XXXXXX by telephone and ordered her to begin feeding Mrs. R viathe G-
tube.

17. During thistime, XXXXXXX adminigrators also sought guidance from various Sate
officds, including the Maryland Medicaid Agency, the Ombudsman and the Attorney Generd’ s
Office, regarding their obligationsto Mrs. R.

18. Mrs. R. was transferred to Good Samaritan Hospital on May 2, 2001 for medical reasons.
19. On May 10, 2001 XXXXXXX advised Mrs. R’ s family that she would not be readmitted to
XXXXXXX dueto XXXXXXX disagreement with her family’s decison to feed her viaher G-

tube. XXXXXXX advised the family that it had made arrangements for Mrs. R'sadmissonto a
different nearby nuraing facility, XXXXXX.

20. Mrs. R subsequently was discharged from XXXXXX Hospitd to the other XXXXXX
facility, where she died shortly thereafter. She was tube fed a XXXXXX and XXXXXX

FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered dl the evidence, | find the following facts by a preponderance of the

evidence



1 OnMarch 19, 1997, an individua identified for purposes of this proceeding as“Mrs.
R.”, or “the Resdent”, or "Resident # 1", Sgned alegdly vdid Advance Directive. Stips. 1 and
2. The Advance Directive made clear that, in the event Mrs. R were in an end-stage
condition for which trestment would be medicaly ineffective, that it was her wish that she be
permitted to die naturdly with only the naturad adminigiration of food and water, and the
provision of medication or the performance of any medica procedure necessary to provide
comfort or aleviate pain. She further directed that no nutrition or sustenance be administered to
her artificidly, such as by the insartion of afeeding tube, and that any such artificia
adminigration be terminated immediately. She further directed that no fluids be administered to
her other than to administer drugs or narcotics or hydration artificidly for the sole purpose of
assuring her comfort and to aleviate pain. Agency Ex. 2, App. Ex. 6.

3. Prior to August 1998 Mrs. R was diagnosed with Dementia, a progressive disease. In
August 1998 Mrs. R was certified to be unable to comprehend information and to make
decisions. Stip. 4.

4, On August 25, 1999 and September 20, 1999, physicians certified that Mrs. R wasin an
end stage condition due to her condition of Dementia. Stip. 5.

5. On April 5, 2001, Mrs. R was admitted to XXXXXX Hospitd with a diagnosis of
dehydration. During that hospitaization, aphyscian a the Hospital surgicdly inserted adevice
known as a "gastrostomy tube," "PEG-tube" or "G-tube" into her somach, and the Hospita
initiated artificia adminigtration of nutrition and hydration viathe G-tube. Stip. 7.

6. On Friday, April 13, 2001, Mrs. R was discharged from the Hospital back to the
Appdlant nursng home with the G-tube in place. Stip. 8.

7. Between Friday, April 13, 2001 and Friday, April 20, 2001, the Appellant administered



only water and medicationsto Mrs. R viaher G-tube. The Appellant also attempted to feed Mrs.
R ordly during thet time, but she was unable to take food by mouth. Stip. 9.

8. Mrs. R's attending physician is not an employee of the Appd lant but has privilegesto
practice a the Appellant nursing home. Stip. 11.

0. Mrs. R's attending physician was well aware that the G-tube was in violation of Mrs. R's
Advance Directive. Stip. 13.

10.  On Friday morning, April 20, 2001, Mrs. R's atending physician contacted the charge
nurse on Mrs. R's unit a the Appellant nursing home by telephone and ordered her to begin
feeding Mrs. R viathe G-tube.

11. Mrs. R was tube fed by the Appdlant nurang home in direct contravention of the
Advance Directive from April 20, 2001 to May 2, 2001, when she was transferred to
XXXXXX Hogpitd for medical reasons.

12.  TheAppdlant nurang home arranged with the family of Mrs. R that Mrs. R would not
return to the Appelant nurang home when she was discharged from XXXXXX Hospita.

Instead, Mrs. R was transferred to another nursing facility under the same corporate
management, XXXXXX. Stip. 19.

13. Mrs. R subsequently was discharged from XXXXXX Hospitd to the other XXXXXX
facility, where she died shortly thereafter. She was tube fed at XXXXXX and XXXXXX Center

in direct contravention of the Advance Directive.

DISCUSSION

Maryland statutes provide for the review of the operations of a nursng home, such asthe

Appdlant. The same gatutes dso provide for the finding in gppropriate cases of adeficiency or



deficienciesin such operations and the assessment of appropriate civil money penaties agang
such nursing home at HG, title 19, subtitle 14 (2000 and Supp. 2001), in pertinent part as
follows

Subtitle 14. Nursing Homes.

§ 19-1401. Definitions.

(@ Ingeneral. -- Inthissubtitle, the following words have the meanings
indicated.

(b) Actual harm deficiency. —“Actud harm deficiency” means a condition
exiging in anurdang home or an action or inaction by the nursing home staff theat
has caused physicd or emaotiond injury or impairment to a resdent.

(d) Deficiency. —“Defidency” means a condition exigting in anursng home or
an action or inaction by the nurang home staff that resultsin potentid for

more than minima harm, actud harm, or serious and immediate thregt to one

or more residents.

(e) Nursing home. -- “Nursng home’ means afacility (other than afacility
offering domiciliary or persond care as defined in Subtitle 3 of thistitle) which
offers nonacute inpatient care to patients suffering from a disease, chronic illness,
condition, disability of advanced age, or termind disease requiring maximd
nurang care without continuous hospita services and who require medicd
services and nursing services rendered by or under the supervison of alicensed
nurse together with convalescent, restoretive, or rehabilitative services.

§ 19-1402. Imposition of pendties generdly.

(& Sanctions. -- If adeficiency exigts, the Secretary may impose sanctions that
include:

(1) A directed plan of correction with corrective measures necessary to protect
resdents, [and]

(4) Imposing acivil money pendty.
(b) Sandard. -- A civil money pendty may be imposed when adeficiency exists
or an ongoing paitern of deficiencies exigsin anurang home.
(c) Factors. -- Indetermining whether acivil money pendty isto be imposed,
the Secretary shdl consider, pursuant to guiddines set forth in regulaions
promulgated by the Secretary, the following factors:

(1) The number, nature, and seriousness of the deficiencies;

(2) The extent to which the deficiency or deficiencies are part of an ongoing
pattern during the preceding 24 months;



(3) The degree of risk to the hedth, life, or safety of the residents of the
nurang home caused by the deficiency or deficiencies,

(4) The efforts made by, and the ability of, the nursing home to correct the
deficiency or deficiencies, and

(5) A nurdgng home s history of compliance.
(d) Notice. -- Upon determination by the Department that a deficiency or
deficiencies exig, the Department shdl notify the nurang home that:

(1) Unless corrective action taken pursuant to this section is substantialy
completed, acivil money pendty will be imposed; or

(2) An order imposing a civil money pendty will be issued, pursuant to
§ 19-1403 which shdll indude alist of dl deficiencies and notice that a civil
money pendty may beimposed until the time that the cited deficiencies have
been rectified. . . .

§19-1403. Order proposing penalty.

(a Contents. -- If acvil money penalty is proposed, the Secretary shdl issue an
order which shdl gtate the basis on which the order is made, the deficiency or
deficiencies on which the order is based, the amount of civil money pendtiesto
be imposed, and the manner in which the amount of civil money pendties
imposed was cal cul ated.

§ 19-1404. Amount of penalty.

(b) Actual harm deficiencies. — A civil money pendty imposed under this subtitle
for actud harm deficiencies

May not exceed $10,000 per instance; or

May not exceed $1,000 per day for an ongoing pattern of

deficendies until the nursing home isin compliance.

(d) Factors. -- Insetting the amount of acivil money penalty under this section,
the Secretary shall consider, pursuant to guidelines set forth in regulations
promulgated by the Secretary, the following factors:

(1) The number, nature, and seriousness of the deficiencies,

(2) The degree of risk to the hedith, life, or safety of the resdents of the
nurang home caused by the deficiency or deficiencies,

(3) The efforts made by the nursing home to correct the deficiency or
deficiencies,

(4) Current federd guiddinesfor money pendities,

(5) Whether the amount of the proposed civil money pendty will jeopardize
the financia ability of the nursng home to continue operating as a nursang home;
and

(6) Such other factors asjustice may require.



§ 19-1406. Administrative appeal.

(c) Hearing. -- (1) A hearing on the gpped shdl be held in accordance with
the Adminidtrative procedure Act, under Title 10, Subtitle 2 of the State
Government Article.

(2) The Secretary shdl have the burden of proof with respect to the
impogition of civil money pendties under § 19-1404 of this subtitle.

(3) A decison shdl be rendered by the Office of Adminigrative Hearings
within 10 working days of the hearing.

Provisons are made for the protection of the rights of residents of nursing homesin
Maryland pursuant to COMAR Title 10, Subtitle 07, Chapter 09, “Residents’ Bill of Rights:
Comprehensive Car e Facilities and Extended Care Facilities.” In particular, COMAR
10.07.09.08 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

.08 Resident’s Rights and Services.

A. A nurang fadlity shal provide care for resdents in amanner and in an environment

that maintains or enhances each resdent’ s dignity and respect, and in full recognition of

the resdent’ sindividudity.

B. A nursing facility may not interfere with aresdent’ s exercise of rights guaranteed

under the Condtitution or laws of the United States and Maryland.
C. A reddent hastheright to:

(3) A dignified exigence, slf-determination, and communication with and access to
individuals and servicesingde and outside the nursing fadility;

(4) Befree of interference, coercion . . . from the nuraing facility when exercisng the
resdent’ srights;

(9) Participate in planning care and trestment, or changes in care or treatment;

(11) Consent to or refuse trestment, including the right to accept or rgject artificialy
administered sustenance in accordance with State law; . . .

Further, COMAR, at 10.07.09.09, requires that a nursing facility implement the

resdents rights, asfollows

.09 Implementation of Residents Bill of Rights.



A nursing fadility shdl:
A. Enaurethat:
(1) Therights of resdents as set forth in the Residents Bill of Rights are protected . . .
(2) Employees of the nurang facility are trained to:
(8 Regpect and enforce the Resdents Bill of Rights and the nuraing facility’s
policies and procedures that implement the Residents Bill of Rights, and
(b) Protect the rights of residents;
(3) Thenursang facility’s policies and procedures implement al rights of the resdents
as st forth in [citations omitted] . . .[and]
(d) the regulations of this chapter; and
(4) Thenursing facility’s policies comply with the requirements of federal and
State law concer ning advance directives. . . .

... [and]
K. Educate staff, residents, representatives, and interested family memberson
advancedirectives; . . . . [Emphasis added.]

The present case involves the execution and implementation, or dleged falure to
implement, a document referred to as an Advance Directive. By the Advance Directive, a
resdent at the Appelant nursing home sought under certain specified circumstances to limit
efforts to provide her with life sustaining medica procedures. The authority and nature of
Advance Directives generdly in Maryland has been thoroughly anayzed by the Court of
Appedals. Wright v. Johns Hopkins Health, 353 Md. 568 (1999). Thus, the Court has noted:

In May 1993, the General Assembly . . . enacted the Hedlth Care
Decisons Act (the Act), . . . 88 5-601 through 5-618 of [HG]. The Act overlies
an individud’ s existing common law right to refuse life sustaining medicd
procedures. . . . Wright v. Johns Hopkins Health, 353 Md. 568 (1999). See Mack
v. Mack, 329 Md. 188, 211, 618 A.2d 744, 755-56 (1993) (“Although the United
States Supreme Court’ sdecision in Cruzan® made no holding on the subject, all of
the judtices, save Justice Scdlia, ether flatly stated or strongly implied thet a
liberty interest under the Fourteenth Amendment gives rise to a condtitutionaly
protected right to refuse life saving hydration and nutrition.”) (citation
omitted). (Citedin Wright, 353 Md. at 572.)

Continuing, the Court Stated:

The Act establishes the framework by which hedlth care decisons may be
mede. Anindividud, caled the declarant, may make an advance directive. This
may be done ordly or in writing. § 5-601(b). The declarant may aso appoint an

3 Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health, 497 U.S. 261, 110 SCt. 2841 (1990).



agent for hedth care. §5-601(c). . . .

Under the Act “[a]ny competent individua may a any time, make a

written advance directive regarding the provision of hedth careto that individud,

or the withholding or withdrawd of hedlth care from that individud.” § 5

602(a). The writing must be signed by or at the express direction of the

declarant, dated, and subscribed by two witnesses. 8 5-602(c)(1). . . .

Once an dtending physician is notified of awritten advance directive the
physician mugt “make the fact of the advance directive, including the dete

the advance directive was made and the name of the attending physician, a

part of the declarant’s medical records.” 8§ 5-602(f)(2)(ii).

An advance directive becomes effective either when conditions specified

by the declarant are determined to have been satisfied in the manner specified by

the declarant or “when the declarant’ s attending physician and a second physician

certify inwriting that the patient isincgpable of making an informed decison”

regarding the treatment. 88 5-602(e)(1), 5-606(a)(1).

Wright, 353 Md. at 574-575.

On March 19, 1997, Mrs. R signed an Advance Directive. The Advance Directive made
clear that, in the event Mrs. R were in an end- stage condition for which trestment would be
medicaly ineffective, that it was her wish that she be permitted to die naturaly with only the
natural adminigtration of food and water, and the provison of medication or the performance of
any medica procedure necessary to provide comfort or aleviate pain. She further directed that
no nutrition or sustenance be administered to her artificidly, such as by the insartion of afeeding
tube, and that any such artificid adminigration be terminated immediately. She further directed
that no fluids be administered to her other than to administer drugs or narcotics or hydration
atificddly for the sole purpose of assuring her comfort and to aleviate pain. Agency Ex. 2, App.
Ex. 6.

The Advance Directive also had provisions respecting the designation by Mrs. R of a

hedlth care agent, i.e., her son. Although the document in many way's uses language authorizing



the agent to take any action as he deems necessary or appropriate, the agent islimited by the
following language, at paragraph A.2.:

2. My agent isto make hedlth care decisons for me based on the hedlth
careingructions | give in this document and on my wishes as otherwise known to
my agent. If my wishes are unknown or unclear, my agent isto make hedth care
decisgons for me in accordance with my best interest, to be determined by my
agent after consdering the benefits, burdens and risks that might result from a
given treetment or course of treatment, or from the withholding or withdrawa of a
treastment or course of trestment.

Department Ex. 2.

Theinvedtigator in this matter, William M. Vaughan, R.N., Chief Nurse, Hedlth Facility
Surveyor, Office of Hedth Care Quaity, DHMH, testified and described his investigation and
findings. He dated that he learned of the Appellant’s potentid conflict with the Advance
Directive of Mrs. R asaresult of inquiries that the Appelant had made concerning the policy of
tube feeding. The Resident died in another facility before hisinvestigation began. He stated that
he made two on-gte viststo the facility to interview various aff members and review files
Mr. Vaughan found that the staff was virtudly unanimous in the opinion that the Resident, who
had been in an end stage condition for severa months by April 2001, did not wish her life to be
atificdly prolonged through the adminigration of tube feeding, and that her wishesin that
regard were clear in the Advance Directive. However, the saff implied that they were acting
defensvely on the advice of the risk management authorities of the Appellant.

Jack Schwartz, ESq., Director of the Division of Hedth Care Policy, Office of the
Attorney Genera of Maryland, testified for the Department. Mr. Schwartz was accepted as an
expert in bioethics and hedlth care. 1n essence, Mr. Schwartz testified asto his view of the

purpose of the Hedlth Care Decisons Act. As he participated in the formulation of the



legidation and is quite experienced in the application of Advance Directives, his testimony was
persuasive. Mr. Schwartz stated his view that the Advance Directive in this case is unambiguous
as to the patient's wishes with regard to withholding life sustaining messuresin the

circumstances which actualy occurred.

At one point, counsd for the Appellant asked Mr. Schwartz, in effect, isit part of the
deficiency finding that the saff of the Appellant chose to ignore the terms of the Advance
Directive? Mr. Schwartz answered with afactual description of what happened in thiscase. In
other words, dthough Mr. Schwartz stated that he has no responsibility for interpreting the
enforcement provisons of HG after a deficiency finding, he recited the facts that the Resident
unambiguoudy directed that no artificia or ineffective measure be taken to prolong her life, but
that she was fed with a"G-tube" nonetheless. 1t was Mr. Schwartz' opinion that if the nursein
charge of the resdent’s care opined, as was the case in this matter, that the physician's direction
to begin feeding was in conflict with the Directive, that it was the duty of the nurseto bring the
matter to the attention of the provider of care's Petient Care Advisory Committee (PCAC, or
“ethics committee”) or other authority. Test. Schwartz and XXXXXX. Further, Mr. Schwartz
gave his opinion that, regardless of what other actions it were to take, the hedth care provider
should not violate the resdent’s refusal of treatment unlesstold by a court to do so. In sum, Mr.
Schwartz was of the opinion that the "default position,” in the words of the Appellant's counsd,
was thet the sustenance and trestment should be withheld in accordance with the Directive until
countermanded by a higher authority such asacourt order.

The Department noted that the statute provides for an expedited court proceeding to test
the vadidity of an Advance Directive. HG § 5-612. Such a proceeding may be brought either by

aprovider who believesthat the Directive isinconsstent with generdly accepted standards of



patient care, or by a[listed] family member. 1d.

Finaly, Mr. Schwartz sated his view that HG § 5-613, regarding transfers of patientsin
the instance where the hedlth care provider declines to carry out the order of the hedth care agent
or surrogate, does not apply to the present case. That section would appear to authorize a
provider, challenged by the resident or the heglth care agent or surrogate with a dispute about the
care provided pursuant to an Advance Directive, to offer the resident or the family an
opportunity to transfer to another facility. It was Mr. Schwartz' view, and | agree, that there was
no such declared dispute between the provider, the Appdlant, and the hedlth care agent, the
resdent'sson. Inany case, itisnot likely that the legidature intended for the transfer suggested
by statute to be to another arm of the same corporation, as happened in the present matter.

The Appdlant never made afirm decison to overrule the atending physician's feeding
order of April 20, 2001. As the events unfolded, the son expressed his demand that Mrs. R be
fed and threatened to sue the atending physician and the facility if she were not; the fecility
agreed to permit the feeding. In fact, at the beginning of May 2001, after Ms. R. was discharged
from abrief hospitd stay, during which she was fed, the Appelant facility arranged for her
transfer to asister facility, also operated by XXXXXX. At thelatter facility aswell, the feeding
continued in flagrant disregard of the Resident's declared intent in the Advance Directive, until
shedied.

The Director of the Office of Hedlth Care Qudity, Ms. Benner, testified that in her
opinion the Appellant's disregard of the Advance Directivein this case was an "egregious’
violation of law. Her view was that the violation was a particularly serious one because it arose
from ignoring the pre-exigting written wishes of a defensdess resdent as to the conditions of the

find stage of her life. Yet, she noted that dthough a serious civil money pendty was impaosed,



$10,000.00, that was less than the available fine of $50,000.00 under the statute.

Counsd for the Appdlant argued that the facility did not directly contravene the law and
that the default position should be to keep the patient dive while the Petient Care Advisory
Committee resolved an ambiguity. Therefore, he argued that a summary decision should be
entered in favor of the Appdlant. Counsdl for the Department, Ms. Kronmiller, argued in
answer to the Appdlant's counse that there was no substantiad ambiguity, and thet violating an
Advance Directive did in fact condtitute a harm judtifying afinding of adeficiency under the
law. She argued that tube feeding the Resident for 12 days against the Resident's wisheswas a
harm in fact because it amounted to a battery and adismissal of the Resdent's last wishes. |
denied the ord Motion to Dismiss the deficiency (perhaps better characterized as aMotion for
Directed Decision), made by the Appellant's counsd at the end of the Department's case, because
on its face the Department's position established a prima facie case of a deficiency in the
Appdlant'signoring the Advance Directive. COMAR 10.07.09.08 C(11), and 10.07.09.009.

Ms. XXXXXX, Socia Worker for the Appellant, testified concerning communications
with the Resident's family, in which they expressed their desire to keep the Resident dive
notwithstanding the words of the Advance Directive. She testified thet it was her belief that the
insertion of the tube wasin clear violaion of the Resident'swishes. However, she did not feel
that she had any authority in the matter. Test. XXXXXX.

Ms. XXXXXX, Adminigtrator of the Appelant nursing home, testified that her response
to receiving the Resident back from the hospital on April 13, 2001 with a feeding tube was to
convenethe "ethics committeg” i.e., the PCAC. She contacted the corporate headquarters
representative from X XXXXX, XXXXXX, concerning the interpretation of the Advance

Directivein thismatter. Ms. XXXXXX tedtified that the family told her that the Resident had



changed her mind at some indefinite point in the recent past, perhgps during a Thanksgiving
holiday family visgt, and wanted to continue living. Ms. XXXXXX aso testified that she knew
that the tube feeding beginning April 20, 2001 was in direct conflict with the Advance Directive.
She stated that her action in response to this violation of the Resident's declared wishes was to
cdl the State for guidance. In fact, on May 10, 2001 Ms. XXXXXX sent a letter to the
Resident's son concluding that the tube feeding was "in direct conflict” with the Advance
Directive. Dept. Ex. 10; Test. Ms. XXXXXX. Nevertheless Ms. XXXXXX testified that she
did not take any direct action to withhold the artificid sustenance.

XXXXXX, Director of Nursing at the Appelant nursing home, testified concerning the
attending physician's directives. On the Monday following the directive to begin the feeding, she
stated that she began making telephone cdls to the State and the Appellant's parent corporation
as to what response she should make. Test. XXXXXX.

Early during the cross-examination of the Department's witnesses, counsd for the nurang
home sought to deflect attention from these rather unorganized efforts at obtaining policy
information after a serious change was made in the Resident's care. Counsel referred to the
State's atempts to characterize the Appdlant's efforts as "like a chicken with its heaed cut off,"
whereas it was his argument that the Appellant responded respongibly. | find that the
Department has demonstrated beyond doubt that the Appellant had no apparent plan for the staff
to follow in order to formulate adecison in this matter or react to a serious chalenge by the
attending physician to the judgment of the staff as to the correct action regarding the medica
care for the Resident. In short, the gaff’s view that the Advance Directive was being violated
was Smply overridden through inaction.

Findly, XXXXXX, Vice Presdent of Genesisfor Clinicd Affairs XXXXXX, testified



concerning the activities of the PCAC, which held afull meeting for the firgt time a the facility

on May 1, 2001. It wasthe consensus of the staff involved at this regiond corporate level as
well that the Advance Directive, applied literdly, would prevent the feeding. Ms. XXXXXX
testified that she urged the Appellant's saff at the local leve to "establish adidogue” with the
family. She aso tedtified, however, that the legal advisor to the PCAC fdlt that the hedlth care
agent, the son, "had broad powers.” She wanted the family to have an opportunity to express the
bassfor their belief that the Resident had changed her mind. Counsd for the Appellant asked
Ms. XXXXXX why it took 12 daysto resolve thisissue.* Her response was that the family had
not cooperated with communications with the committee. Also, the corporate staff members
were concerned that the family had threstened to sue the facility if the sustenance were withheld.
Test. XXXXXX.

After May 1, tube feeding was not stopped. On May 2, Ms. R was transferred to the
hospital and then transferred to another XXXXXX facility, where she died. Moreover, Ms.
XXXXXX tedtified, in answer to my question, that it was aloca decision by the Appellant for
the facility to continue feeding the Resident. However, she testified that the Medical Director of
the facility could have sought to have the attending physician change her order for feeding. The
Medical Director, however, never took adirect action to countermand the order, and Ms.
XXXXXX tedtified that such would rarely if ever occur. Test. XXXXXX.

In rebuttal, Mr. Vaughan was recdled to testify for the Department. He testified that the
Medica Directors of nurang homes often countermand attending physicians orders. Test.
Vaughan.

In order for me to uphold the decision of the Department to issue the deficiency findings

* In fact, there was no resolution even after 12 days. The Resident wasartificially fed until she died.



and the impostion of acivil pendty, | must find that there was a cognizable harm to the

Resident, which is recognized as such by the Resident’ s Bill of Rights or other applicable
Maryland statute, and that the harm was caused by actions or inaction by the Appellant. The
burden of proof of these mattersis on the Department. For the reasons which follow, | hold that
the Department has met its burden.

Counsd for the Appdlant repeatedly argued that the statutes are vague and that therefore
the Department must be acting on behdf of some philasophica principle which dlegedly does
not bear close examination. Quite to the contrary, | hold that the Department has proved
violations of specific provisons of law. In particular, the Statement of Deficiencies cited three
gpecific sections of the State Health Care Regul ations.

Fird, the Statement cites COMAR 10.07.02.07A(2). This provision requiresthe
adminigrator to be respongble for the implementation and enforcement of dl provisions of the
Resident’s Bill of Rights under COMAR 10.07.09. Accordingly, it was not only proper but also
mandatory for the Department to investigate where there was an gpparent conflict between the
directions of a Resident in her Advance Directive and the actions of the Appdllant.

Secondly, the Statement cites COMAR 10.07.09.08C(11), which provides that the
Resident has the right to consent to or refuse treatment, including the right to accept or reject
atificialy administered sustenance in accordance with State law. Counsel for the Appellant
argued vociferoudy that the connection between the "licensure provisions” as he characterized
the Resdent’ s Bill of Rights, and the Hedlth Care Decisions Act, enabling and authorizing
Advance Directives, must be attenuated. He argued in his opening statement that the Department
needed to “build abridge’ between the statutes in order to meet its burden. Yet the bridgeis

sf-evident in the language of the regulation cited when it requires facilities, such asthe



Appedlant, to permit the Resident to “rgect artificidly administered sustenance in accordance
with Statelaw.” Clearly, the referenced State law is the Hedlth Care Decisons Act.

| dso rgect counsd’ s argument that the language of the Advance Directive is ambiguous.
Although the instrument gives extensive powers to the hedlth care agent, his powers are limited
not only by the specific language of the Directive but by its very context and existence. If the
Resident wished to leave matters to the son’s judgment in every instance she could have
provided a much different document. Instead, she executed a document clear onits face that she
did not wish to receive ineffective medicd intervention or artificid sustenance in the end sage
of her life. Yet those were precisdy what she did receive through the actions or, in another
sense, nonintervention of the Appellant.

Third, the Statement of Deficiencies cites COMAR 10.07.09.08C(3). That section
provides that the Resident is entitled to a dignified existence, salf-determination, and
communication with and access to individuas and services within and outside the nurang home.
Y &t, as the Statement recites, the nursing home failed to recognize the Resident’ s sdif-
determination as communicated by her to individuas and services within and outsde the nurang
home, and expressed in the only way available to her in advance of her actudly being in an end
stage condition, namely her Advance Directive.

For much the same reasons, | find that the Department more than adequately judtified its
finding of an actua harm caused by the Appellant to the Resident by denying her wishes not to
receive atificia sustenance, particularly where, as here, her own physicians had stated that tube
feeding waslikely ineffective. Test. Vaughan. Moreover, the Director of the Office of Hedth
Care Quality was emphaticaly clear when she cdlled this an egregious violation. Instead of

acting on their own best judgment that the Directive required withholding artificid sustenance,



as eventudly declared in writing even by their own adminigtrator, the managing authorities a the
Appelant nursing home temporized and delayed, refusing to assume their responsibility ether to
accede to the Resident’ swishes or to chalenge the Advance Directive in court, as provided by
the gatute. Instead, they evidently paid the grestest attention to the son’s complaints and threats
of alawsuit, which would likely have little merit> It bears noting here that the statute provides
protection from an action againg a provider who withholds care in a good faith effort to
effectuate an Advance Directive. HG 8 5-609. Referrd to an advisory body, such asthe PCAC
here, was amply not an effective measure sanding done, and as such amounted to ignoring the
datutory directivesin the Health Care Decisions Act.

When the Appdllant’s counsel asked, “Where is the harm from the delay?,” counsd for
the Department responded persuasively. Both Mr. Nugent and Ms. Kronmiller stated thet the
harm liesin aregulated nursaing facility choosing not to follow the Resident’ s Bill of Rights for
reasons extraneous to its mandate, and in the possible additiona suffering endured by the
Resdent. Test. Schwartz and Vaughan. In other words, far from alaw school exercisein
hypotheticals, as argued by the Appellant’s counsd, this case involves actions and inaction by
the Appellant which denied to the Resident important rights guaranteed by statutes and
regulations, and may have caused her actud physica suffering.

The impogtion of a$10,000.00 civil money pendty was thus fully justified by the
importance of the deficiency and the failure of the Appelant to take effective action, which was
available to prevent the harm.

CONCLUSIONSOF LAW

® Thefactsin this case are the reverse of those in Wright, cited above. Here, the party challenging the directive
would have adifficult burden in overcoming the written directive with vague impressions of the Resident’s alleged
wishes supposedly gathered by the family after the Resident had already been certified asincompetent.



Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Discussion, | conclude, as a matter of law,
that the Appelant nursing home ignored the Advance Directive executed by Ms. R, and in doing
30 caused her harm in fact, and violated and failed to implement the Patient's Bill of
Rights. COMAR 10.07.09.08 and COMAR 10.07.09.09. | further conclude that the Department
has established that the Appellant has committed a serious violation of the Resident'srightsto
decide the conditions of her find hedlth care in life and that this was an actuad harm to the
Resident, and that the Appellant could have taken but failed to take effective action to correct the
deficiency, thus warranting a substantid civil money pendty. HG 88 19-1402, 19-1403, 19-
1404. | further conclude that the assessment of acivil money pendty in the amount of
$10,000.00 was authorized under the circumstances of thiscase. HG § 19-1404,

ORDER

Upon consderation of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, |

ORDER that: The Appdlant pay acivil money penaty of $10,000.00, and provide a plan of

correction as directed by the Secretary.

February 25, 2002
Date Alan B. Jacobson
Adminigrative Law Judge
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